Lease liabilities 15,371 43,705 224,218 31,557 314,851 2.72 - 4.52*

Total financial liabilities 17,722,116 5,943,134 349,330  31,557   24,046,137

* Interest rate per annum

118 Notes to the Financial Statements

Bank of China (Thai) Public Company Limited | Annual Report 2024

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates shows the impact of potential changes in interest rates on the
statement of comprehensive income and equity of the Bank when other variables are set to constant values.

The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income is the effect of changes in interest rates to profit or
loss of the year. For financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period, the sensitivity of
equity is calculated by measuring the fair value as at the end of the reporting period of financial assets measured
at fair value through other comprehensive income using a new fixed rate.

The effect of change in interest rates on profit or loss and equity as of 31 December 2024 and 2023 can be
summarised as follows:
 2024

 Sensitivity of

 Profit or loss Equity

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Increased by 1%   (99,726) (593,125)
Decreased by 1%   99,726 593,125

 2023

 Sensitivity of

 Profit or loss Equity

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Increased by 1%   29,984 (196,964)
Decreased by 1%   (29,984) 196,964

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may result in fluctuations in revenues or
the values of financial assets and liabilities, and changes in the value of financial instruments.

Since the Bank has foreign exchange transactions, it may be exposed to foreign exchange risk. However, the
Bank has a policy to mitigate this foreign exchange exposure through management of its net foreign exchange
position and operation in accordance with a risk management policy which has been approved by its Board of
Directors and is in strict accordance with BoT’s guidelines.

[…]

- Bought 27,255,120 47,686,721 6,668,781 1,038,749 82,649,371
   - Sold 34,299,095 34,942,547 949,877 11,579,924 81,771,443

 2023

 Baht US Dollar
Chinese

Yuan Others Total

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Foreign exchange contracts
   - Bought 1,822,095 5,346,839 305,419 341,796 7,816,149
   - Sold 4,532,066 1,949,352 338,986 1,025,388 7,845,792
Interest rate swap contracts - 2,156,068 - - 2,156,068

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates shows the impact of potential changes in foreign
exchange rates on the statement of comprehensive income and the shareholders’ equity of the Bank when other
variables are set to constant values. The risks encountered, and methods used for sensitivity analysis are
unchanged from the previous period.

120 Notes to the Financial Statements

Bank of China (Thai) Public Company Limited | Annual Report 2024

The effect of changes in exchange rate on profit or loss and equity as of 31 December 2024 and 2023 can be
summarised as follows:

 2024

 Sensitivity of

 Profit or loss Equity

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Increased by 10%   (2,119) (2,119)
Decreased by 10%   2,119 2,119

 2023

 Sensitivity of

 Profit or loss Equity

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Increased by 10%   666 666
Decreased by 10%   (666) (666)

Note:  The effect of increase (decrease) in exchange rate is the appreciation (depreciation) of foreign currencies

compared to US Dollars.

34.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet repayment obligations when they fall due. This could
arise from a failure in asset conversion or to raise adequate funds for timely fulfillment of obligations.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient assets and marketable investments in debt
instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The Bank’s guidelines for liquidity risk management involve continuous risk analysis and assessment to ensure